QRICINAL |

Decision No. 68603

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION QOF. THE STAIEfOF’CALIFORNIA ’

In the Matter of the Application ) | IR
of ARROWREAD UTILITY COMPANY % Application No. 46253
for an adjustment in its rates ‘ :

) (Filed Maxeh 2, 1964)

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, by Max Eddy Utt,
for applicant.
Charles G. Mackey, George W. Veale,
Frank H. Golden, G. K EEIHW:.'n
Mrs. Joan 3. Lansen, Aﬁ&feyﬁﬂf‘hason,
Marégerxte C. Larmersen (Mrs. Walter
obert on woore, Dr. and Mrs. E.
lord, in proprxa personae, and gggg§_§;
for G. J. Shill, protestants.
Wwilliam F. Conrad, in propria persona, and
Tor Arrowbead Woods Property-Owners
Association, and John A. Thompson, for
Lake Arrowhead Property-Qwners Assn.,
interested parties.

Chester J. Newman and C. Screlxnskm, for
the Commission staff.

OPIN I 0. N

3y this application, Arrowhead Ucilxty Company, a pdblic
utilzty water corporation furnzshlng water service to. approximately
1,700 customers at Lake Arrowhead lnvunincorporated terrxtory'of
San Bermardino County, seeks author;ty torlncrease lts general
metered service rates by an ammual amount of approxmmately $100 OOO
or 87.5 per cent. No change is proposed in the min Imum. charges per
nmeter, although the bimonthly minimum usage allowance would be
reduced from 800 cubic feet to 500 cubic feet.

Public hearings were held before Examiner We:ner‘on

May 20 and 21 and August 11, 1964, and before Commissioner Grover




46253 - S” ds *

and Examiner Warmer on August 12 and 13, 1964, at Lake Arrowhead.
Several protests regarding not only\the'mégnitude,of thefproposed'
increase, but the proposed spreading of the increase between per- 
manent and seasonal users were entered. Severai compléints were
entered regarding low pressuxe conditionslin'certain areas, and -
some customers coﬁﬁlained of their inability to reach applicao:'s{
operating persomnei to register complaints of‘servioe deficiencies.
Other customers complainéd that applicént was deplétihg;the lake‘s :
water supply for the bencfit of applicant's parent compony's realol
estate developments in an area within applicant's‘certifioated area':
somewhat removed from the lake, and that such“depletionfwouldl |
destroy property v@lues surrounding the lake; ‘

Applicant's last rate increase was granted by Decision
No. 43201, dated August 9, 1949, in'Applicatioh No. 29814 | At”thot'
time, applicant was owned by the Los Angeles Turf Cldb and xncreases
in rates were authorlzed which would produce a rate-of retuxn of
4.88 per cent on thb estimated results of operations for the'year
1949 at the rates proposed in the application based on Commlssxon"
staff estimates of the rate of return components, and such rate
increase and rate of return were then found to be just- and reasonable.'.

The present parent is Lake Arrowhead DevelopmentvCo;; whichh,'
acquired applicant together with all other propercles at Lake-Arrow-»
head from the Turf Club on October 28, 1960. Accordxng.to a 1etter
of understanding, dated May 7, 1964 between appllcant and ltS
parent (Exhibit No. 3), applicant is entitled to secure mts water
supplies from Lake Arrowhead pursuant to the terms.of a grant deed

made Dy Arrowhead Lake Company,'dated‘MarchAZB, 1924Lj1Exhibi£yNo; 2




.-\.. Ao—46253 - S'C"CIS % %

1s a copy of parent's consolidated balance sheet as of October’3l,‘
1963, and consolidated statement of income and earnings reinvested
in the business for the year ended October 31, 1963. .Saidithibit
shows parent's total assets of $10,971,795 as ofisaid date and
profit after federal income taxes of 3836,638 for séid pe;iod;
Applicant coatends that it has.suffered an aggregate.

recorded net operating loss, before depreciation, iﬁ,thefamount of
$80,408 for the five-year term ending'December_31, 1963; that simi*‘
lar losses had also been sustained in earliet\yéars; and that such
losses, together with substantial capital additioms, bave been
financed by applicant's parent through the pioceSs.of open
account borrowing so that as of December 31, 1963, applicantiwas‘
indebted to its parent for such borrowings in the total sun.of w
$857,749. Increases in rates are proposed to plécé applicént'sl
water service on a compensatory basis, |

- The following tabulation compares present generai‘metered
service rates with those proposed by the appiicant, with‘a~form |
suggested by the Commission staff, if the applitanc’sdp?Oposed'rateg 

were authorized, and with the rates authorized hereinafter;, A

COMPARISON OF PRESENT., PROPOSED AND
AUTEDRIZED CENERAT METERED SERVICE RATES

Per Meter Per BIMONTHLY Period
tPresent :Proposed Rates: Authorized:
Quantity Rates : Rates : Co. : Staft®*:  Rates :

U SO S

First 500 c¢.£., or less $5.00 A T
Next 1,200 ¢.f., per 100 c.f. .40 .70 .65 W56 1
Over 2,000 c.f., per 100 c.f. .30 .70 .50 Ny %

*Staff proposed rates are for comparison only and éré not‘based oh,*7f'
staff summary of ecarnings. | o




+ ~ Al 46253 - SW!'r * ok

The record shows that the average bimo nthlx consumption
is 1,800 cubic feet. At the present rates, the charge therefor
would be $9.00; at the proposed rateszsuggested by the applicant,
$14.10, an increase of 57 per cent; at thevapplioanffo‘?ropooed'rateo :
as redesigned by the staff, $14,70. The anrage-biﬁonthry charge
under the rates authorized herein will be $12.70 s af:x ino;é'es_é of 7
43 per cent over the present rates.. | | |
Exbhibit D is a report on applicant’é resultslofooperations‘
for the years 1963, 1964 and 1965 prepared by applicant‘sooonsuitiog
engineer. Exhibit No. 7 is a report on applicant's operations for
the years 1964 and 1965 prepared by a Coﬁmiésion staff‘accoﬁncano
and Commission staff engineers. The following_tabulation,summarizes )
the earnings data contained in said Exh;bics.

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

:Year 1963: Year LY%65 Estimated

Present ; Present Rates :  Proposed Rates
Rates : Per Co. :Per Stair: Per Cg. - Pexr Scait
Ex. D : Ex. D : Ex. #7 : Ex. D : Ex. #7 -

Operating Revenues § 90,686 $ 113,997 $115,900 § 213,754 $201,600

Operating Expenses 117,956 108,600 92,200 108,600 92,700

Depreciation 21,452 29,345 22,470 29,390 22,470
Taxes 11,522 12,300 13,850 16 965 25,960

Subtotal 150,930 150,245 128,520 154,955 141,130

Net Oper. Revenues (GU.244) (36.748) (IZ.620) 58,799 160,470
Rate Base 687,800 1,163,596 758,730 1, 163, 596 758, 730
Rate of{Return ' - .. ~ - - S l%ff 8. OZf

TR INT

Item

D




. _-“A. 46253 - Sw’s *

The principal difference in estimates of operating.revenues
for the tost year 1965 at proposed rates ls that appli cant anludce,

as xrevenue, $15,000 of a2 payment by its parent ina consideratxon of

applicant's maintenance and operation of backup facxlmt;es in the ;
North Shore Area, a residentxal and recreational area, 1nc1ud1ng a
golf course, subdivisions and other facilities being deveIOped by

the parent. Exhibit No. 4 is a proposed agreement regarding,water
facilities dated May 11, 1964, settingkforth‘:he terms of such‘pay-
ment. Staff, because of the saturation adgustment whxch it ucmllzed-“
in its recommended rate base did not include this amount in ztsf
estimate of revenues. _

The principal differences in estimates of opeseting
expenses are attributable to the staff's estimate of 16~perjcent
unaccounted for water rather than the 50‘per'cent actual 1963
amount. The use of the lower percentage reduces. power purchased
costs by about $5,000 amnually. Staff's water creatment expense‘ |
estimate for the year 1965 is less chan\applzcant s by_about~$2,300 |
because staff included the proposed filter plan.ts_ on l:hé‘ b‘as.:i'.s of |
normal fullz§ear's operation for the test year; SteffTstrensmis—
sion end distribution expense~estimate for the yeaf 1965’isl$700’
less than applicant's because staff estimated a feductien fn future
maintenance expense due to the distribution maxn.replacement progxam
in older areas, and staff estima ed the number of meters.cheeked.
under the meter maintenance program at 10 per cez'.u:, of the total
installed meters e2¢h year, whereas applicant eStimated 2067ﬁeters
per year. Staff's estimate of administrative and general expenses for

the year 1965 is $9,800 lower than applicanc s because staff pro rated




. an 625 - s w

estimated rate case expense over five years, adjusted outside service .

expense and allocated transportation expense to‘eecﬁ-major'gfoup:df‘
operating expenses. Actual adminlstratlve and general expenses‘were
$67,353 in 1963, havxng xncreased from $35,991 in 1962., Staff'
1965 estimate was $29,700. | Lo |
Staff was unable to use applicant’'s recorded utility‘ﬁiant
figures because they were wmsupported. The staff eccquntent teetiéi'
fied that in view of the lack of invoices or contractssupporting’d
some $191,066 of recorded capital additions and the lackjof'expiana-
tion and support for operating costs, he waS-unaﬁle td eﬁpxess an
opinion as to the reascnableness of the-recorded‘inveetﬁent'in
utility plant, or the recorded results of operacions;"Atdchevfirst”
day of hearing in August, apblicant furnished datadpurpo:ting;tof
support the majox portion of the $191,000, bdut ﬁhevaccuracy'of
applicant's books of acceunts was still questioned*by eteff, and
applicant admitted that its books had not been kept'accdrding to:
the Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities prescribed by
this Commission. Applicant pledged to bring its books into, and to
keep them in, conformance. The staff engineer.checked ap appraisel,
dated January 1, 1963, prepared by applicantfe consﬁltiﬁg;engineer,d
and adjusted it for rate making purposes. The mejorfadjpstmeﬁtdwasd"
in the amowmt of $40,800 for a temporary 12-inch transmission main-'
installed from the North Shore intake tOnthe-Divide1resefveif"fef“1‘
applicant's parent's use in supplying water to iﬁs‘goif eeerée iﬁ
Grass Valley; Such adJustment was made because: the lxne Ls temporary
and does not meet minimum construction standards prescribed by

General Order No. 103. The record shows that, sinee Exh;bxthoQ'7




. . 46253 - s«

was prepared, applicant hasrinstalled a meter on this main and tha:
it is used to deliver wmtreated water for use on the golf course. |
Applicaat estimated amnual revenues from such delxvgries_oﬁ §12,500.

Staff doveloped 2 saturatidn adjustment féctqr of 84.2fper[
cent appiicable to six tracts inxAxrowhead?Wbods”tétﬁling[I,QZGflbts; 
of which stoff estimated that 1,621 would be vacant.as'of  |
Deccmber 31, 1965, Said factor-was'applied to back-up plaat coéts 
and accrued depreciation thcrcon, and to net in-tracu plant addl-
tions and accrued deprecmation thereon, resulting,in a net deduction
£from cverage Tate base for 1965 of $200 330. The use of tbxs factorj
is the principel couse of the difference between aapllcant S~and
staff’s estimated rate bases for the year 1q65 _

Net additioms to utility plan* durzng t&e year 1964 were.
estimated by staff in the amowmt of $490, 330, and average nec addi-
tions for the year 1965 were estimated in the amount of $l97,500~
Reservoirs totaling $145,930 and pumping equipment totaling $39,230
are proposed to be added during 1964 and 1965;‘ Thg Califorﬁiafstate‘
Health Department bhas ordered applicant to filter ité,souiéés;ofa r
water supply and the cost of £iltration plants at the Notthéandf
South Shore intakes will be $160,600. o

As 2 condition to amy rate increase authdfized ”étaff
recommended that it not become effective umtil’ appllcanc has In=-
stalled the filtering plonts and 2 minimem of 1, 000 OOO gallons
additional storage capacity in the South Shore area' has taken steps
to correct low pressure conditions 1n‘Tracts Nos. 63 and 70 through |
75, and Tract R, and any other low pressure conditxons*'has submxtted ‘
a schedule of proposed main replacements to be made during 1964 and o
1965, including estimated costs and completion dates, and has in- |

 stalled a suitable measuring device to determlne productlon from.the




-A. 46253 - SW%S *

North Shore intake. Applicant objected to the condition"relatingl :o/ ‘
correction of all low pressure conditions on ‘the‘ ‘grounds ‘that it |
would unreasonably delay the rate relief sought. Customer‘s- urged‘:'
that correction of low pressure conditions be asaure'd. |
Applicant has no £:£1ed tariff for public fire hydrant
service but charges $12 per year for hydrants connected to’ under |
6-inch mains and $24 per year for hydrants connected to 6-1nch and

larger mains. Staff recommended that applicant be dv..rected_.to filc

a public fire hydrant tariff incorporating :‘.‘ts:. present scheduie of ‘

annual charges. |

The record shows that applicont's forncr parent' ‘ioaned e
applicant a met amount of $361,735 and appli.cant's fpresent'parent '
loaned it 2 met amount of $363,025 durmg the per:l‘.od January 1, 1949,_
through December 31, 1963, Each asmount was on an ‘open’ account basis"
and noninterest bearing amd the balances are outstanding. 7 Such
amounts were used for capital expendituxes :.nclud:.nb plant construc-
tion and to defray y operating losses, but the staff. accountant testi- |
fied that it is quite likely that a substantial port:.on of plant
additions during the period should have been f:.nanced_ through ma:!‘.n
extension agreements with the developex parent. |

Applicant's original analysrs of its 1965 results of
opexrations under the proposed rates (Exhibit D) :.nd:.cated a rate of
return of 5.1 per cent; the application constituted therefore, a
request for earnings at that level. Appl:.cant has failed to justify
carnings at any level higher than 5.1 per cent > notwu.thstandrng the
fact that the proposed rates would actually y:.eld for 1965 a rate
of return of 8 per cemt. The staff made mo rate of return recom— .

mendat:f.on, due largely to the fact that applicant's accounting




“ As 46253 ds

records are deficient, Under all the circumstances,‘anarpérticulorlp =
in view of the size of the increases involved,'rptes,willﬂbe outh;.
orized herein which are dcsigred to produce a réte\of'return of |
S.1 per cent for 1965 operations.

The Cormission f£inds as follows: _

1. Although applicant's books .and records could not be
completely verified, it is clear that applxcant is in need of
fizancial relief.

2., Staff cstimates of applicont'S“results of operations for
the test year 1965 axec reasonable, except that the cost of the |
temporary main (amowmting to $40,800) should be included in the rate '
base, since the maln is In use, even though‘it isrof'ahtemporary
nature and does not meet the construction standards of General
Oxdexr No., 103. -

- 3. The estimated rate of return of 8 per cent, whlch.would be
produced by the rates proposed in the application, is excessxve.

4, A substantial portion of applicant s-capitalxzatron‘con-
sists of loans from its parents, without interest and part of the'
utility plant added since 1949 was financed w1th such funds. rather'
than with subdividers' advances pursuant to applicant's frled main :

extension rule. Applicant has failed fully to-support its recorded

plant investment and operxating costs,

5. A rate of return of 5.1 per cent is reasonable for the

test year 1965 in this proceeding. The rates hereinéfter“authorize&r
will yield a rate of return of 5.1 percent, _
6. a. The staff's recormendation that the present bimonthly

mininun usage allowance not be reduced is reasonable._




A, 46253 ds._

b. The staff's recommendction that applicact,should filef
a public fire hydrant tariff is reasonable. |
¢. Because the estimates of rate base and Operating
expenses adopted herein include the installation and'operation of
the North and South Shoxe filtfation plants, the staffﬂtecommenda-‘
tion that any increase in xrates not be made effective unt11 such
plant additions have been completed is reasonable.- ‘ |
7. The increases in rates and chaxrges authorized herein are
justified and they axe reasonable. The present rates and charges, -
insofar as they differ from those herein prescrlbed w;ll be unjust
and unreascunable upen compliance with the conditions of;the followlngo
ordex. | | | o
It is concluded that the application should beograntedf‘
in part and denied in part, and that the~app1icant_5hou1d.be'
authorized to file new schedules of rates which wiilnproduce
estimated operating revenues for the test year 1965 of $172,400, ‘
an increase over the revenues which would be produced by the present
rates of $56,500, or 49 per cent. Of this amount, $12,500 w111 be -
derived from sales of raw water for use on the golf couxse under a

tariff for such service here;nafter autborxzed

IT IS ORDERED that: | ,
1. Subject to paragraph 3 of this order;‘Arroﬁheod Utility' l
Company is authorized to file with this Commission, after the’
effective date of this order and in conformity with General Ordef
No. 96-4, the schedules of rates attached hereto as Appendix Ao
Such rates shall become effective for servmce rendered on and after

the fourth day following the date of such filing.




-

© " Al 46253 ds

2. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order,
applicant shall file with the Commission four oopieS-offajcompref
hensive map drawn to an indicated scale of mot more thaﬁ‘SOO feet to -
the inch, delineating by approprlate markings the'varmous tracts
of land and territory served; the principal water production,
storage and distribution facilities; and the locatron.of the various
water system propexties of applicant. Such wap shall be brought up
to date every six nonths thereaftex for a period of twolyeers,”endl
filed with the Commission in quadruplicate. | |

3. The filing authoxized in paragraph 1 of this order shall
not be made until after applicantvShallihave perforﬁed tﬁe follooing¢‘ |
in an acceptable manner, as evidenced by a suopleﬁenralorderfof_
the Commiesion: | |

a. Installed and placed in operation the North Shore
and South Shore filtering plants,

b. Installed and placed in operation a minimum of
1,000,000 gallons of additional storage capacity
in the South Shore area,

Corrected low pressure conditions in Tract No, 63,

Installed a suitable measuring device at the
North Shore intake,

Notified the Commission, in writing, of comple-
tion of the foregoing, together with pertinent
details thexeof, and

Submitted to the Commission, in writing, a
schedule of main replacements, with estimated
costs and completion dates, to coxxect Llow
pressure in Tracts Nos. 70 through 75 and
Tract R and any other low pressure condrtions.

The effective date of this oxdex shall be twenty days
after the date hereof ' o . ‘
Dated at San Francisco » California, this. ﬁé%-a
day of FEBRUARY , 1965, o |
éa’ 4 .

— . eﬁt v'
//4 Z =

Cormissioners




. -

Ao h6253 cE/ds %

Schedule Neo. 1

GENERAL METLRED SERVICE

APPLICASILITY

Applicable to all metered water service cxeept untreatod water -
service under Schedule No. 3M. - o Ce

TERRITORY
Lake srrowhead and vieinity, San Bernardino County.

L Pef';Meﬁer‘-' o
Per Bi-Menthly -

RATES ” o __Perfod

Quantity Rates:

PITst 800 cuufbe OF 1058 seevnrencernnes  $ 7.'35,0.
Next 1,200 cu.ft., per 100 cuefbe eebuwe. 56
OWI' 2,000 C’U.-f‘b., per loocu.ft- trebosy . } !h-l

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter . . $ 7.0
For 3/U-inch MELET crerenernconsancnen 10.00
For 2=Inch MCLET sevescecrccncnccnns 1400
FOJ‘.‘ lé-inCh meter FerEsssrssavacessenses 23.00
Foxr 2=inch Meter ceccvcences ‘ 33.00
For B-j-nCh nmeter I o 55:.00
FOI‘ h—inch metcr LEE XN RN A 90.00 -
For 6~inch MOLEr erevevencanes 170.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITION

Bills will be rendered bimonthly and service furnished only on a
continuous basis, with a minimum service poriod of twelve econsecutive
menths in each year with an annual minimum charge of $42.60 for 5/8 x
3/L-inch meters which shall be billed on a bimenthly basis. Anmual
minimum charges for metor sizes larger than 5/8 x 3/L-inch will be at
the rate of six times the bimonthly minimum rate applicable to the
meter size involved. - R

(1)




-

®
A. L6253  GE

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3.

Schedule No. 3M

METERED UNTREATED WATER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered, untreated water service.

TERRITORY

Take Arrowhead and vieinity, San Bernardino County.

PER IEAR
First 100 Acre-Foot Or LESS eeevrrvcccrsccncnee $S,OO0.00

Over 100 Aci'e-Feet, per Acre Foot

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Each customer when desiring service shall notify 'the" Corﬁpany“
at least 2L hours in advance, indicating the date a.nd hour- of commencement.
of such service.

2. A monthly charge of $L16.67, one-tweli‘th of the :.n:i.'c.n.al charge
per year, will be due and payable om the first day of each memth.. Charges
for deliveries in excess of 100 acre~foet dur:.ng the yea.rly period will 'be

monthly.

3. ZFach customer served undexr tha.s schedule will notiiy the Company,
in writing, by March 15 of cach year of his program for irrigating dvr:i.ng
the coming scason.




A. L6253 GE

APPENDTX A
Page' 3eof 3

~ Schedulo Ne. § -

PUSLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to 2ll fire hydrant service furnished 1o mmic‘ipali‘tiey’é ,
duly ¢organized or incorporated fire districts or other political sub- -
divisions of the State. : : I _

TERRITORY

Lake Arrowbead and vieinity, San Bernardino County.

RATE

| Per Year
For each hydrant on six-inch or 1arger Mmain seeseees '$4.00
For each hydrant on smaller than six-ineh maifie.... .  2,00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. For water delivered for other than i‘:i‘.rc;px_-ofcec'bion burposcs »
charges will be made at the quantity rates under Schedule Now 1, -
General Metered Sexvice. e

2. Relocation of any hydrant shall be at the expense of the party
requesting relocation. ' g

3. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may
be available from time to time as the result of its normal operation of
the system. ‘ o




